redemption of unsecured notes, fair value adjustments and gains from investments in joint ventures) is a
term used by us to assess operating performance. As stated above, our preliminary 2019 Adjusted EBITDA
guidance for Post-Arrangement Precision is provided without accounting for the benefits of synergies, costs
related to achieving synergies or transaction costs. We believe Adjusted EBITDA provides useful
supplemental information and have provided the preliminary 2019 Adjusted EBITDA guidance for
Post-Arrangement Precision to assist investors and analysts in understanding our expected and targeted
financial results upon completion of the combination transaction with Trinidad. Adjusted EBITDA does not
have standardized meaning prescribed under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and may
not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies, including Trinidad.

The following tables provide historical Adjusted EBITDA and reconcile net income to Adjusted EBITDA for
each of Precision, Trinidad and Post-Arrangement Precision for each of the periods indicated:

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(C$000s) Precision Trinidad(1) Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Precision

Net loss (132,036 ) (80,481 ) 106,499 (106,018 )
Adjustments:
Finance charges 137,928 39,991 - 177,919
Transaction costs - 2,068 - 2,068
Income tax expenses (100,021 ) (58,815 ) 32,715 (126,121 )
Depreciation and amortization 377,746 197,796 (139,214 ) 436,328
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment 15,313 2,993 - 18,306

Foreign exchange (2,970 ) 9,295 - 6,325
Loss on repurchase and redemption
of unsecured notes 9,021 - - 9,021

Fair value adjustments - 2,052 - 2,052
Gain from investments in joint
ventures - (17,659 ) - (17,659 )

Adjusted EBITDA 304,981 97,240 - 402,221

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(C$000s) Precision Trinidad(1) Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Precision

Net loss (65,294 ) (34,447 ) 70,518 (29,223 )
Adjustments:
Finance charges 63,782 18,849 - 82,631
Income tax expenses (17,713 ) (19,288 ) 21,663 (15,338 )
Depreciation and amortization 175,929 115,502 (92,181 ) 199,250
Foreign exchange 1,771 (4,527) - (2,756)

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

25.04.2025 Seite 5/7

Loss on repurchase and redemption
of unsecured notes 1,176 - - 1,176

Fair value adjustments - (1,809) - (1,809)
Gain from investments in joint
ventures - (7,608 ) - (7,608 )

Adjusted EBITDA 159,651 66,672 - 226,323

Note:

1. Historical Adjusted EBITDA presented for Trinidad has been calculated by Precision in a different
manner than Trinidad uses for its own reporting purposes.

The foregoing should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
of Precision and Trinidad for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the six-month period ended June 30,
2018, including the notes thereto, copies of which are available on SEDAR.

In addition, the preliminary 2019 Adjusted EBITDA guidance for Post-Arrangement Precision is subject to a
number of assumptions, risks and uncertainties related to the combination transaction and those inherent in